December 31, 2018 62  $ 78.35  1.7  $ 2.4
Granted 80  $ 55.61
Vested —  $ —
Forfeited —  $ —
Non-vested RTSR performance share units outstanding at

December 31, 2019 142  $ 63.02  1.5  $ 7.3

* Midpoint used in calculation.

The weighted-average fair value per share at the date of grant for RTSR performance share units granted was as follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017
$ 55.61  $ 101.13  $ 64.82

NOTE 14 - ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Changes in our AOCI balances, net of tax, were as follows (in millions):

Fair Value of
Derivative
Financial

Instruments, net
of tax

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustments

Fair Value of
Investment

Securities, net of
tax

Post-Retirement
and Pension

Liability
Adjustments,

net of tax  Total AOCI
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ (9.8)  $ 260.6  $ 1.0  $ 1.3  $ 253.1

ASU 2016-01 adoption impact —  —  (1.0)  —  (1.0)
Balance at December 31, 2017 after adoption impact (9.8)  260.6  —  1.3  252.1

OCI before reclassifications (7.5)  (156.1)  —  0.2  (163.4)
Amounts reclassified from AOCI 1.8  —  —  (5.9)  (4.1)

Other comprehensive (loss) (5.7)  (156.1)  —  (5.7)  (167.5)
Balance at December 31, 2018 (15.5)  104.5  —  (4.4)  84.6

OCI before reclassifications 26.8  28.4  —  4.9  60.1
Amounts reclassified from AOCI 1.4  —  —  (6.7)  (5.3)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 28.2  28.4  —  (1.8)  54.8
Balance at December 31, 2019 $ 12.7  $ 132.9  $ —  $ (6.2)  $ 139.4

133

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 15

NOTE 15 - INCOME TAXES

Pre-tax income (loss) and the (benefit) provision for income taxes from continuing operations are summarized as follows (in millions):

 Year Ended

December 31,

2019
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017

Pre-tax income (loss):
Ireland $ (300.3)  $ (109.0)  $ (454.0)

United States (291.9)  (428.6)  (144.9)

Other foreign 763.2  828.2  879.0

Total pre-tax income 171.0  290.6  280.1

Current provision (benefit) for income taxes:

Ireland (2.2)  22.7  (8.1)

United States 51.0  66.4  100.4

Other foreign 16.1  75.1  46.1